

No. 21-241

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MONSANTO COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ED HARDEMAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT HARDEMAN'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14th St., Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612

JENNIFER A. MOORE  
MOORE LAW GROUP, PLLC  
1473 South 4th St.  
Louisville, KY 40208

DAVID J. WOOL

*Counsel of Record*

AIMEE H. WAGSTAFF  
ANDRUS WAGSTAFF, PC

940 Lincoln St.  
Denver, CO 80203  
303-376-6360

dwool@wagstafflawfirm.com

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Statutory Framework .....	5
B. Regulatory History .....	6
C. District Court Proceedings .....	9
1. The <i>Daubert</i> Hearings .....	10
2. The Trial .....	11
D. The Decision Below .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW .....	16
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S PREEMPTION DECISION IS NOT WORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	16
A. There is No Conflict On the Preemption Question .....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit's Express Preemption Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Rulings of This Court.....	21
C. The Ninth Circuit's Implied Preemption Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Rulings of this Court.....	24
D. Both <i>Bates</i> and FIFRA Itself Disprove the Uniformity Concerns Cited by Monsanto .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FACT-SPECIFIC EVIDENTIARY DECISION TO ADMIT RESPONDENT’S EXPERT TESTIMONY IS NOT WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	29
A. The Panel Did Not Apply an “Impermissibly Forgiving” <i>Daubert</i> Standard .....	31
B. The Panel Did Not Allow or Endorse the Admission of “Unsupported Intuitions” Founded Only on “Clinical Experience” .....	35
C. The Panel’s Decision Adhered Faithfully to <i>Daubert</i> and Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Avila v. Willits Emtl. Remediation Tr.</i> , 633 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Clausen v. M/V New Carissa</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	32, 39
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Domingo ex rel. Domingo v. T.K.</i> , 289 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Hall v. Conoco</i> , 886 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2018) ...	31, 33, 34
<i>Holyfield v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00165-JAR, 2021 WL 1380280 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2021) .....	18
<i>Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Prot. Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	39
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	20
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nelson v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 592 F. App'x 591 (9th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Newkirk v. ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , 438 F. App'x 607 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	2, 13, 27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schoenhofer v. McClaskey</i> , 861 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	23
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Whisnant v. United States</i> , 274 F. App'x 536 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	39

## FEDERAL STATUTES

## Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C.

§ 136a.....	3
§ 136a(a) .....	5
§ 136a(f)(2).....	3, 5, 27
§ 136v(a) .....	5, 23
§ 136v(b) .....	6, 20
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
§ 360c(a)(1)(C) .....	19
§ 360k(a)(2).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	3, 14, 32, 37
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 360k .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 808.1 .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 156.64 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 162.153(e)(5).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, <i>Glyphosate: Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Jan. 2020), EPA. <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wnklu3d">https://tinyurl.com/wnklu3d</a> .....	25
EPA, <i>Glyphosate Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Apr. 2019), EPA. <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y6h2u8w6">http://tinyurl.com/y6h2u8w6</a> .....	9
EPA, <i>Glyphosate Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper 137</i> (Dec. 12, 2017), EPA. <a href="http://tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate">http://tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate</a> .....	9, 14
